CHAPTER 77—H. F. No. 457

An act appropriating money for the state compensation revolving fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 176.81, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 176.81, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

176.81. Appropriation. Subd. 5. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the state compensation revolving fund the sum of \$50,000 to be used in connection with the payment of workmen's compensation claims of employees of the state, which, with the sum of \$74,013.12 heretofore appropriated from the trunk highway fund of the department of highways in the state treasury to the state compensation revolving fund to be used in connection with the payment of workmen's compensation claims of employees of the department of highways and, with \$125,986.88 already appropriated, totals \$250,000, the latter sum to constitute the state compensation revolving fund and to be used and maintained as herein provided.

Approved February 28, 1949.

CHAPTER 78—H. F. No. 569 [Coded as Section 169.471]

An act relating to the installation and use of television screens in motor vehicles; providing penalty for violation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[169.471] Section 1. Installation of television screen control. Subdivision 1. Forbidden. No television screen shall be installed or used in any motor vehicle at any point forward of the back of the driver's seat, or which is visible to the driver while operating the motor vehicle.

Sec. 2. Subd. 2. Violation and penalty. A violation of any of the provisions of section 1 is a misdemeanor.

Approved February 28, 1949.

CHAPTER 79—H. F. No. 50

An act relating to police pensions in cities having a population of not less than 250,000 nor more than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 423.-011, 423.021, 423.031, 423.035.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 423.-011, is amended to read:

423.011 Police relief association for St. Paul. Any police relief association now in existence and incorporated according to law, in any city of the first class in this state having and operating under a charter adopted in pursuance of the Constitution of Minnesota, Article 4, Section 36, and which has not less than 250,000 and not more than 450,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of more than \$125,000,000 and not more than \$225,-000,000, may pay out of and from any funds it may have received a service, disability, or dependency pension in such amounts per month, and in such manner as its articles of incorporation or the constitution and by-laws shall designate, within the limitations set out herein, to each pensioned member who shall have reached the age of 50 years or more and served 20 years or more in such department, or to the widow and to children under 18 years of age of any deceased member.

Any such association shall pay a sum not less than \$50 nor more than \$125 per month to each of its pensioned members, in accordance with the following regulations:

(a) To each member of the organization who retired from the service of the police department prior to January 1, 1949, the sum of \$100.00 per month, if such member had served 20 years or more and had reached the age of 50 years.